
 

 

MAYOR JIM GRAY   CHARLIE LANTER 

   DIRECTOR 

   GRANTS & SPECIAL PROGRAMS 

 
      

 
 
 

200 East Main St., Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3070 Phone / 859.258.3081 Fax / lexingtonky.gov 
 I:\WP51\HCD\GRANTS\FEDERAL\US DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION\CNG\Change Order\19-bluesheet memo.doc 

 
 
TO:  JIM GRAY, MAYOR 
  URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 
   
FROM: CHARLIE LANTER, DIRECTOR 
  DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS 
 
DATE: NOVEMBER 2, 2018 
 
SUBJECT: Change Order No. 1 with Clean Energy for the CNG slow-fill fueling equipment 

project 

 
Request: Council authorization to execute Change Order No. 1 with Clean Energy for the CNG slow-
fill fueling equipment project increasing the contract amount by $19,489.38 for a new total of 
$664,489.38.  
 
Purpose of Request: On June 23, 2016 (Resolution 397-2016), Council approved acceptance of 
$1,258,400 in funding from the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for the construction of a 
Compressed Natural Gas Fueling Station.  On October 13, 2016 (Resolution 618-2016), Council 
approved the Amendment to Agreement with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet to include the 
purchase of CNG slow-fill fueling equipment owned by Clean Energy Corporation that is currently 
installed on LFUCG property.   
 
On August 31, 2017 (Resolution 515-2017), Council authorized the execution of an agreement with 
Clean Energy in the amount of $645,000 for the expansion of the existing facility owned by Clean 
Energy Corporation.  The Department of Environmental Quality has negotiated a change order with 
Clean Energy increasing the total by $19,489.38 which adds three additional time fill spaces. Specific 
details regarding changes in the quantities of materials are provided in the Change Order form.   
 
What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years? 
No additional costs in future budget years are anticipated.  
 
Are the funds budgeted?  Encumbrance will be subtracted from the following account: 
 

FUND DEPT ID SECT ACCT PROJECT BUD REF 
1115 313104 3171 90511 CNG_2016 2019 

 
File Number:  1197-18 
 
Director/Commissioner:  Thurman/Martin 
 


